
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Alderbury Village Hall and Social Club, Rectory Road, Alderbury,  

 Salisbury, SP5 3AD 

Date: Thursday 19 August 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, Coombe Bissett, Downton, 

Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, Pitton and Farley, 
Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

or Tom Bray (Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434252  
or (email) tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Richard Britton - (Chairman) Alderbury and Whiteparish 

Chris Devine Winterslow 

Julian Johnson Downton and Ebble Valley 

Ian McLennan Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum 

Leo Randall – (Vice-Chairman) Redlynch and Landford 

 



 
  



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm 

2.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To receive announcements from the Chairman, including: 
 

• Local Transport Plan Car Parking Strategy 

• Community Payback – Call for ‘Grot Spots’ 

• Consultation on Initial Site Options for the Aggregate 
Minerals Site Allocations  

• An Extraordinary Meeting of Southern Wiltshire Area Board 
will be held on Wednesday 15 September 2010 at 7.00pm 
to discuss the proposed approach to developing housing 
requirements for Wiltshire since the Regional Spatial 
Strategy was revoked on 6 July 2010 (venue to be 
confirmed). 

 
(papers attached) 
  

 

3.   Apologies   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Minutes (Pages 9 - 20)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 17 June 2010 (copy attached).  

 

6.   Neighbourhood Policing Team Update  7.05pm 

 An update from your Neighbourhood Policing Teams.   

7.   Update on Parish Plans and the role of the Area Board  7.25pm 

 In the response to the receipt of Winterslow’s Parish Plan digest, 
the Chairman will update the meeting on how the Board proposes 
to manage forthcoming Parish Plans.  

 

8.   Caring Villages - Voluntary and Community Sector support in 
our area.  

7.30pm 

 To receive a short presentation from GROW, Wiltshire’s newly 
funded support service for voluntary and community groups. 
 

 



  

9.   Library Service Review  7.50pm 

 To receive a presentation on the review of the Library Service, 
followed by a postcard exercise. 
 
Officer: Chris Moore, Reading and Learning Services Manager.  

 

10.   Waste Consultation  8.05pm 

 To receive a presentation on the proposals for a new waste and 
recycling service. 
 
Officer: Tracy Carter, Service Director for Waste Services  

 

11.   Community Asset Transfer (Pages 21 - 30) 8.25pm 

 The Area Board Members will consider an application by Redlynch 
Parish Council for the transfer of land at Redlynch Playing Field for 
community recreational use (report attached). 
 
Officer: Tom Bray, Community Area Manager  

 

12.   Your Local Issues (Pages 31 - 32)  

 To note the report of the Community Area Manager (attached).   

13.   Community Grants (Pages 33 - 46) 8:35pm 

 The Board will consider the grant applications received for funding 
under the Community Area Grant Scheme (report Attached). 
 
The Board will also consider endorsing a bid for funding from the 
Performance Reward Grant Scheme (papers attached).  

 

14.   Evaluation and Close (Pages 47 - 48) 9.00pm 

 A copy of the Forward Plan is attached for information.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Extraordinary Meeting – Wednesday 15 September 2010 
7.00pm, Venue to be confirmed 

 
 

Thursday, 14 October 2010 
7.00pm 

Pitton Village Hall, Whitehill, Pitton SP5 1DJ 
 

Thursday,16 December 2010 
7.00pm 

Trafalgar School, Downton 
 

Thursday 3 February 2010 
7.00pm 

Winterslow Village Hall 
 

 
 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Alderbury Village Hall 
and Social Club
Rectory Road
Alderbury
Salisbury
SP5 3AD

Alderbury Village Hall and Social Club

1:40,000

Alderbury Village Hall and Social Club

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



 

 

Southern Wiltshire Area Board 19 August 2010 

Chairman’s Announcements 

Review of Local Transport Plan Car Parking Strategy 

 

The Council’s current car parking strategy dates back to 2000 and now needs to be 

reviewed to reflect the move to Wiltshire Council and to ensure that parking charges 

and standards are broadly consistent across the whole of the county. 

 

A parking strategy can be one of the most useful tools available to local authorities in 

helping them achieve their objectives.  In particular, it can: 

 

• support the local economy; 

• encourage the use of sustainable travel modes; 

• enhance the look of streetscenes; 

• meet residents’ needs for car parking; 

• raise revenue for the Council to reinvest in transport
[...]
 Trowbridge; 

• Bradley Road – Trowbridge; 

• Monkton Park – Chippenham; 

• Browfort – Devizes; 

• Wyndham Road – Salisbury; 

• Watt Tyler House – Swindon. 
 

The comments received through this consultation will be used to help inform the 

scope of further detailed assessments on the potential sites.  This in turn will inform 

which sites should be carried forward into the formal plan and which should be 

dropped from further consideration.  A formal draft of the Aggregate Minerals Site 

Allocations DPD, presenting the sites selected to be carried forward, is timetabled for 

publication and consultation in spring 2011. 

Further information is available by contacting the Minerals and Waste Policy team on 
01225 713429, or e-mail mineralsandwastepolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

Page 8



Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Coombe Bissett & Homington Village Hall, Shutts Lane, Homington 

Road, SP5 4LU 

Date:  17 June 2010 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Leo Randall (Vice Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Christopher Devine and Cllr Julian Johnson 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray, Community Area Manager 
James Hazlewood, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Graeme Hay, Head of Service – Local Highways and Streetscene (South) 
Tony Nye, Youth Development Co-ordinator 
Emma Proctor, Extended Schools Network Co-ordinator 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Alderbury Parish Council - D.Biggs 
Britford Parish Council – M Hitchens 
Coombe Bissett Parish Council - D Rittue, R Maycock, J Gregory 
Downton Parish Council – R Yeates, B Cornish, S Barnhust-Davies, J Brown 
Landford Parish Council – J Martin, B Morris, T Reynolds 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council - V McLennan, R Champion, D Hayes 
Odstock Parish Council - R Parsons 

Page 9



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

Pitton and Farley Parish Council - A Shaw 
Redlynch Parish Council - W Maddy 
West Dean Parish Council - H Urquart 
Winterslow Parish Council – M Brown (Parish Plan Steering Group)  

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector David McMullin 
Community Area Plan Steering Group – Tony Reynolds 
Wiltshire Libraries - Hilary Glyde 
CAYPIG – Tony Nye 
Extended Schools Network Coordinator - Emma Procter 
B Morris, New Forest National Park Authority 

 
Members of Public in Attendance: 14 
Total in attendance: 51 
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman, Cllr Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the 
meeting of the Southern Wiltshire Area Board and introduced; 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge - the Cabinet member for Highways and Transport; 
Graeme Hay – Head of Service, Local Highways and Streetscene; 
James Hazlewood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, standing 
in for Lisa Moore. 

 

2.   Chairman's Announcements  

 Area Boards and Localism 
The Chairman drew attention to the new national Coalition 
government’s Localism Agenda, in particular the ‘Big Society’, 
where community groups would assume more and more of the 
functions and services currently delivered by government. This had 
mixed implications for local councils in general, but seemed to 
mean that Area Boards would retain and increase their importance.  
 
Guest 
The Chairman also introduced Wendy Lansdown of 
Cambridgeshire County Council – Neighbourhood Liaison team, 
who would be observing the meeting. 
 
Re-election of Area Board Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
A change in the Council’s Constitution was to be made so that the 
election of a Chairman and Vice-Chairmen would take place in the 
Community, at the applicable meeting of the Area Board rather 
than Full Council. 

 

3.   Apologies  

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Ian Rennie, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

• Tracy Carter, Service Director – Waste Managerment 
Services 

• Nick Evans - New Forest National Park Authority 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5.   Minutes  

Page 11



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

 The Chairman explained that re-election of Area Board Chairmen 
and Vice-Chairmen had been determined at the Council meeting of 
18 May 2010. 
 

• Councillor Richard Britton had been re-elected Chairman of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board for the municipal year 
2010/2011. 

• Councillor Leo Randall had been re-elected as Vice-
Chairman of the Southern Wiltshire Area Board for the 
municipal year 2010/11. 
 

Decision 
The minutes of the previous meetings on 15 April and 18 May 
2010 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

6.   Updates from Partners  

 The Chairman asked the floor and panel for any updates from 
partners: 
 
Winterslow Parish Plan 
Mick Brown – Member of Parish Plan Steering Group explained 
that a parish plan digest had been produced and progress was 
now well advanced with regard to the completion of the Parish 
Plan. The Steering Group wished to seek input from the Area 
Board at this stage. 
 
 
Dangerous Traffic Lights along the A30 at Junction with 
Pheasant Road 

A member of the public raised the issue of three traffic light sets on 
a stretch of road, which were in his opinion very confusing as the 
three were within sight of each other. The situation was highly 
dangerous and responsible for causing confusion at the junction.  
 
Cllr Chris Devine, the local member for that area, assured the 
Board that he would take up the issue formally with Cllr Dick 
Tonge, the Cabinet member for Highways and Transport, by 
midday the following day, and push for urgent action. 
 

[...]
wing September (2011).  
 
He wished Councillor Dick Tonge to give approval and a clear 
signal for officers to get the work done by April/May 2011, to allow 
the scheme and new layout to settle in and become used and 
adjusted in time for the new school intake the following September.  
Councillor Tonge indicated that he would reply in due course. 
 
Old Sarum Community Acquisition 
Councillor McLennan gave an update on the Old Sarum 
Community Room which the Board funded last year. This had been 
a big success, and was proof that the Area Board concept works. 
 
Finally people were reminded to use the issues system, as it was a 
good way to get their issues recorded and investigated by the 
Board. The issue sheet is available on line at: 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/report_issue.php?area_b
oard=Southern%20Wiltshire 

11.   Community Area Grants  

 The Board considered six applications for funding through the 
Community Area Grants scheme and one application to endorse 
an initiative for the Performance Reward Scheme. Applicants were 
invited to speak in support of their application. The board members 
asked questions, and after discussion the Board voted on each 
application. 
 
Performance Reward Scheme 
Play Ranger Initiative, Action for Children, to provide structured 
outdoor play schemes - £15,000. 
 
Martie Sandwell of Action for Children outlined the application. 
 
Decision: 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board supported the bid from 
Action for Children to go forward for consideration by the 
Performance Reward Grant Panel. 
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Decision 
Morning Star was awarded £2,224 towards the cost of the 
trailer only, and subject to the Community Area Manager 
working to support another application to the Salisbury Area 
Board for the remaining funds. 

 

Page 18



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

Reason The element of the application relating to the trailer 
met the Community Area Grant Criteria 2010/11 and would 
support the community gar
[...]
e Bodies  

 The Board confirmed the appointments to outside bodies listed in 
the agenda. 

 

13.   Evaluation and Close  

 Those attending the Area Board were invited to help improve future 
area boards by reviewing the evening using their hand-held voting 
devices. 
 
The next meeting of the Southern Wiltshire Area Board was 
scheduled for Thursday 19 August, 7pm at Alderbury Village Hall 
and Social Club. 

 

Page 20



CAT-AB10 1 

           

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 

 
SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 
DATE 19 AUGUST 2010 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

LAND AT REDLYNCH SCHOOL PLAYING FIELD  
 

Executive Summary  
 
This report deals with an application for the transfer of land at Redlynch School 
Playing Field to be transferred to Redlynch Parish Council in accordance with 
Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy.    
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by Redlynch 
Parish Council for the transfer of land located at Redlynch School Playing Field.  
The applicants’ proposal is set out at Appendix 1. 
 
Reasons For Proposal 
 
This proposal supports and implements Wiltshire Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the transfer subject to confirmation of the precise area in question 
with the Corporate Estates Manager and the Parish Council 
 
 

 
 

 
Tom Bray 
Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager 
 

Page 21



CAT-AB10 2 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 

 
SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 
DATE 19 AUGUST 2010 
 
 

 

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER 
 

LAND AT REDLYNCH SCHOOL PLAYING FIELD 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The Area Board is asked to consider an application submitted by 

Redlynch Parish Council for the transfer of land located at Redlynch 
School Playing Field (see map attached at Appendix 1).  The applicants’ 
proposal is set out at Appendix 2. 

 

Backgrou
[...]
y for the Council’s estates and property) has provided the 
following observations to the Area Board. 
 

 
a. Rights will have to be reserved across the site for pedestrian and 

vehicular access, together with a right to lay services, all for the 
benefit of the land to be retained by the Council, currently subject to a 
lease to the Lover and Redlynch pre-school.  

 
   

Main issues for consideration by the Area Board 
 
10. The playing field will be established as soon as the transfer is confirmed. 

Its management will be overseen by a formally constituted Management 
Committee, a sub group of Redlynch Parish Council. 
   

Recommendation 
 
11. To approve the transfer subject to confirmation of the precise area in 

question with the Corporate Estates Manager and the Parish Council 
 
 
 Tom Bray 
Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager  
     

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



1  
 

 

 

 
Item No. 12 

Report to Southern Wiltshire Area Board  

Title of Report Community Issues Update– Area Board Meeting 19 August 2010 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To update the board on the issues in progress since the last meeting in June 2010.  
 
 

 
1. Overview of the issues received on the online system: 

 
Issues in progress - 

ID Category Where Summary of Issue 

1125 Highways Downton Speeding through and jumping lights on Lode Hill 

1131 Highways Laverstock State of Queen Manor road in Laverstock 

1109 Communities Odstock Community Payback  referral Nunton Church 

1110 Communities Odstock Community Payback referral Odstcok PC 

1111 Communities Old Sarum 
Community Payback referral at Old Sarum 

Community Room 

1112 Communities Pitton Community Payback referral Pitton Flood Defence 

247 Highways Ford Speeding in Ford – set up of speedwatch scheme 

402 Highways A338  
Speeding on A338 between Downton and 

Bodenham 

584 Highways Pitton Water run-off into garden in Pitton 

741 Highways Clarendon Crossing of A36 at Clarendon/Petersfinger 

912 Highways Winterslow Access problem on footpath in Winterslow 

968 Highways Hamptworth Speed limit reduction on Hamptworth Road 

404 Transport Laverstock School traffic problems in Laverstock 

827 Youth Southern Wiltshire Transport to Bluz & Zuz 

2. Updates for the above issues: 

Full details on the issues are available online at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/southernwiltshireareaboard, and then click on issue tracking. If you 
would like to be sent hard copies of the issues and updates contact Tom Bray on 
tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01722 434252. 

To report an issue go to www.wiltshire.gov.uk/southernwiltshireareaboard and click 
on “report an issue in your community now”. 

Tom Bray, Community Area Manager 
01722 434252 tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 31



Page 32



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Item No. 13 

Report to DRAFT Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Date of Meeting 19 August 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To ask Councillors to consider 5 applications seeking 20010/11 Community Area Grant 
Funding 
 

1. Coombe Bissett Parish Council, resurfacing of Shutts Lane, £4,711 
 

2. Winterslow Village Design Statement Steering Group, Production of the Village 
Design Statement, £500 
 

3. Downton Junior Netball Club, Start up costs for club, £982 
 

4. Landford Parish Council, Protective mesh to toilet block and pavilion windows, £600 
 

5. Wessex Community Action, Recruitment and start up costs, to provide a bank of 
CRB checked volunteers, £3,567 

 
To ask Councillors to consider 1 application for endorsement for the Performance Reward 
Grants scheme 
 

1. FOC Energy Monitors in all Libraries – £12,556 for the county-wide project 
 
 

 
 

Page 33



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services                
(27 February 2010). 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place:  Alderbury Village Hall and Social Club, Rectory Road, Alderbury, 

Salisbury SP5 3AD 

Date:  19 August 2010 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.22pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Leo Randall (Vice Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe – Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tracy Carter, Service Director for Waste Management 
Tom Bray, Community Area Manager 
Chris Moore, Reading and Learning Services Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Graeme Hay, Head of Service – Local Highways and Streetscene (South) 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Alderbury Parish Council – D Biggs, P Jerks, E Hardford and L Whetton 
Coombe Bissett Parish Council – R Maycock and D Rattue 
Downton Parish Council – S Barnhurst – Davies, N Wilson and R Yeates 
Firsdown Parish Council – B Edgely and M Bishop 
Landford Parish Council – J Martin 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council - V McLennan and D Hayes 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Odstock Parish Council – R Parsons 
Redlynch Parish Council – D Green and D Trick 
West Dean Parish Council – J Gimpel 
Whiteparish Parish Council – D Campbell 
Winterslow Parish Council – D Newton and B Goggins 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – D Garvin, H Clissold and K Weston 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – M Franklin 
Wiltshire Libraries – H Glyde  
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 19 
Total in attendance: 55 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton welcomed everyone to 
the meeting and introduced the Board members, Cabinet 
Representative Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philip and officers. 
 

 

2.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman invited people to note the consultation papers 
attached to the agenda and advised them that due to the 
postponement of the regional spatial planning document, an 
extraordinary meeting may be scheduled to discuss the proposed 
approach to reviewing housing requirements for the draft South 
Wiltshire Core Strategy since the Regional Spatial Strategy was 
revoked on 6th July.  
 

Note: Subsequently, this meeting would not now take place 
because officers felt that the consultation that had already been 
undertaken on the South Wiltshire Core Strategy to date had given 
the Council a good understanding of the views locally regarding 
housing growth in the Community Areas of South Wiltshire and this 
information would be used to inform the review.  
 
An update would be provided at the next Board meeting on 14th 
October 2010. 
 

 

3.   Apologies  

 There were no apologies for absence.  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were no declarations of interests.  

5.   Minutes  

 The minutes of the previous meeting on 17 June 2010 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 

 

6.   Neighbourhood Policing Team Update  

 The Board received an update from the Neighbourhood Policing 
Team (NPT), to raise awareness of the Neighbourhood Tasking 

 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Groups (NTG) as a mechanism for communicating with the police 
about crime and disorder in the community. The NTG was a forum 
whereby the Community Beat Manager could liaise with local 
representatives to discuss local priorities. These priorities were 
then monitored over the period between meetings and action, 
where possible, could be taken to address the priority. 
 
Sergeant Dean Garvin, Community Beat Manager Henry Clissold 
and PCSO Kim Weston gave an introduction to the role of the 
teams and explained how issues could be brought to the NPT and 
the various methods in which those issues were then dealt with. 
 
Every three months the officers would meet to discuss the issues 
recently brought to their attention, details of those requiring further 
investigation would be passed on to the Neighbourhood Task 
Force (NTF), so that the best officer for the job could be matched 
to each issue. The unit would bid for funds on a fortnightly basis, 
for resources to carry out further investigation in to chosen issues. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Neighbourhood Policing team for their 
update. 
 

7.   Update on Parish Plans and the role of the Area Board  

 The Chairman reminded the Board that some time ago, Winterslow 
Parish Plan Steering Group had presented a copy of their Parish 
Plan for the Board to respond with their views. 
 
He went on to explain that at present no formal process for the 
endorsement of Parish Plans or Village Design Statements was in 
place, as had been carried out by an officer of Salisbury District 
Council. The Chairman had taken this matter up with Wiltshire 
Council.  
 
In the meantime he suggested that as the Council no longer had 
the capacity to appoint a dedicated officer to carry out a review of 
the document, two members of the Area Board (the Chairman and 
one other) would review the document and the processes taken by 
the steering group before bringing it back to the Board for 
endorsement.  
 
The Chairman hoped that further information on the Council’s 
policy regarding the process would be available in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Britton 

8.   Caring Villages - Voluntary and Community Sector support in our 
area. 

 

 The Chairman welcomed the representatives from GROW  



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Enhancing Community Support to give a presentation on 
Wiltshire’s newly funded support service for voluntary and 
community groups and to explain what services they could provide 
for the Southern Wiltshire community area. 
 
Meryl Hecquet, Community Development Manager gave an insight 
into some of the services provided by GROW. Some of these 
included: 
 

• Online, email and telephone support 

• Resource and publication 

• Low cost printing 

• Funding advice 

• Training programme 

• Volunteer centre 

• Voluntary sector forum 

• Networking and information events 

• Bookkeeping, payroll and accounts  

 
Meryl informed the Board that there would be four locally based 
Voluntary Sector Forum Networks across Wiltshire, in the North, 
South, East and West, fully supported by GROW to address issues 
that impact on local organisations. A series of start up meetings 
were planned around Wiltshire, each meeting would run from 
10.00am to 12.30pm, details of these are: 
 

• 6th October 2010, Devizes 

• 24th November 2010, Salisbury 

• 1st February 2011, Trowbridge 

• 15th March 2011, Chippenham 

 
Further information can be found online at: 
www.growwiltshire.org.uk 

 
Vanessa Wells, Volunteer Centre Development Worker, spoke 
about the volunteer centre service of GROW where groups could 
access support to find volunteers. Volunteering opportunities could 
be posted on the do-it website (www.do-it.org.uk), so that potential 
volunteers could search for suitable opportunities. 
 

Further details and to register contact: 0845 034 5250  
or email: volunteercentre@growwiltshire.org.uk 
 
Mark Castle-Woodhams, Service Manager for Equal Chances 
Better Lives (ECBL) spoke about how the service supported the 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

empowerment of individuals and groups by encouraging self 
reliance, self governance and involvement in order to reduce and 
eliminate discrimination, promote equality of opportunity and good 
relations. ECBL was a single source of equality information and 
support for the public, private and voluntary sectors in Wiltshire to 
bring about a transformation in the way groups and individuals 
relate to one another within our community. ECBL recognise and 
acknowledge the seven strands of equality, Sexual Orientation, 
Transgender, Race, Faith, Gender, Age and Disability. 
  
For further information on Equal Chances, Better Lives  
please call 0845 872 5641 or email enquiries@ecbl.org.uk 

9.   Library Service Review  

 Chris Moore, Reading and Learning Services Manager explained 
that the Library Service was currently undergoing a four stage 
review ending in September 2010, to establish ideas for future 
library services, what could potentially be on offer and how 
£500,000 of savings could be achieved within the next two years. 
 
Chris gave a presentation to the Board and asked people to 
complete a card that had been circulated, for people to comment 
on what their top five priorities for the Library Service for the future 
would be.  
 
Councillor Ian McLennan spoke about the importance of libraries in 
our communities, as it seemed the more educated people became, 
the less they thought about libraries. However, people from the 
least able backgrounds struggle to purchase anything, including 
books and would be at a disadvantage if they did not have access 
to a local library service. 

 

10.   Waste Consultation  

 Tracy Carter, Service Director for Waste Management Services 
gave a presentation and explained that the Council aimed to 
engage as many communities as possible in the consultation and 
went on to explain why there was a need for change. 
 
Following the formation of a unitary council, Wiltshire Council 
currently operated several different waste collection services 
across the county. It was felt that every resident of Wiltshire 
deserved the same service and the same opportunities for 
recycling, no matter where they lived in the county.  
 
The proposed new service would be: 
 

• To maintain the existing black box recycling collection and the 

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

household rubbish collection on an alternative weekly basis (one week 

rubbish the next week recycling). 

• To implement a kerbside collection of plastic bottles and cardboard 

fortnightly. 

• To implement a non chargeable optional kerbside collection of garden 

waste fortnightly. 

 
The above proposal should see a reduction in waste overall and 
an   increase in recycling to over 50%. 
 
People were asked to take a handout which contained a cut out 
freepost questionnaire. Further information could be found online 
at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/waste or by visiting one of the planned 
road shows around the county.  
 
Some of the points raised by the public included: 
 

• More information was needed detailing which items could be recycled 

• Residents asked if the Council could do something about  grade 5 

plastic, as at present it could not be recycled 

• A review of the recycling facilities at Churchfields depot in Salisbury, as 

the site was not adequate 

• Provision of a battery recycling service was needed  

 

Graph of interactive survey: 

People were asked to vote in favour (yes) or against (no) the 

proposal as set out above, the result was: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

11.   Community Asset Transfer  

 The Board members considered a Community Asset Transfer 
application by Redlynch Parish Council for the transfer of land at 
Redlynch Playing Field for community recreational use. The 
Chairman explained that a small boundary issue was still to be 
resolved but that would not prevent the Board from making a 
decision on the application. 
 
The local member Councillor Leo Randall spoke in support of the 
project, but proposed that a clause be added that prevented the 
land from being sold on at a later date.  
 
Decision 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board approved the transfer 
subject to confirmation of the precise area in question with 
the Corporate Estates Manager and the Parish Council, with 
the understanding that the land be retained permanently and 
solely for community use. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray 

12.   Your Local Issues  

 The Board noted the attached Issues Update report attached to the 
agenda. 
 

 

13.   Community Grants  

 The Board considered five applications for funding through the 
Community Area Grants Scheme and one application to endorse 
an initiative for the Performance Reward Grant Scheme. Applicants 
were invited to speak in support of their application. The Board 
members asked questions and after discussion the Board voted on 
each application. 
 
Decision  
Coombe Bissett Parish Council was awarded £4,711 towards 
the resurfacing of Shutts Lane. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria for 
2010/11 and as 80% of the funds needed had already been 
raised by the community this showed that the project had real 
community support. 
 
Decision  
The application from the Winterslow Village Design Statement 
Steering Group was refused. 
Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

The Area Board invited the applicant to reapply for funding for 
a specific aspect of the overall project, such as the printing.   
 
Decision  
Downton Junior Netball Club was awarded £300 to purchase 
balls and bibs and to print flyers. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria for 
2010/11 and would make netball more accessible to 11 – 16 
year olds in the area. 
 
Decision  
Landford Parish Council was awarded £600 towards the 
provision of a protective mesh to the toilet block and pavilion 
windows. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria for 
2010/11 and would improve the facilities for community use. 
 
Decision  
The application from Wessex Community Action for 
recruitment and start up costs, to provide a bank of CRB 
checked Volunteers was deferred pending further information 
becoming available. 
Reason 
Further information was required on whether a similar service 
was available from GROW, who had recently received funding 
from the council.  
NB: Subsequently this application was withdrawn, following 
discussion between WCA and GROW regarding options for future 
joint working. 
 
 
Performance Reward Grant Scheme 
 
Decision 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board supported the bid for 
funding from the Performance Reward Grant Scheme for Free 
of Charge Energy Monitors in all Libraries. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tom Bray 

14.   Evaluation and Close  

 The Board noted the Forward Plan attached to the agenda. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and closed the 
meeting. 

 


